and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" in our 2015 10-K and our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter
ended March 31, 2016 and the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements in Exhibit 99.2 to our Current Report on
Form 8-K/A filed with the SEC on May 25, 2016, each of which is incorporated by reference herein.

   The pro forma financial statements referred to above and the following table do not include the impact of a previously unidentified
acquisition of one self storage property after May 24, 2016 but before this offering for consideration of approximately $1 million adjoining
one of our existing self storage properties and 29 self storage properties under contract for aggregate consideration of approximately
$190 million (described in the section above entitled "Prospectus Summary—Recent Developments—Self Storage Property Acquisitions").
In addition, no other adjustments have been made to reflect our normal course operations or other developments with our business after
April 1, 2016. As a result, the pro forma information provided below is not indicative of our actual cash and cash equivalents or
capitalization as of any date (dollars in thousands, except share data).

S-10

Table of Contents

S-11

As of March 31, 2016

(unaudited)

  Historical(1)  Pro Forma
Pro Forma

As Adjusted
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 8,489 $ 8,489 $ 8,489
Debt financing
Revolving line of credit(2)   259,475  328,628  122,053
Term loan(2)   200,000  200,000  200,000
Fixed rate mortgages payable   172,201  214,460  214,460
Unamortized debt issuance costs and debt premium, net   2,636  9,859  9,859
Total debt financing  $ 634,312 $ 752,947 $ 546,372
Shareholders' equity
Preferred shares of beneficial interest, $0.01 par value per share,

50,000,000 shares authorized and no shares issued and
outstanding on a historical, pro forma, and pro forma as
adjusted basis   —  —  —

Common shares of beneficial interest, $0.01 par value per share,
250,000,000 shares authorized and 23,023,841 shares issued
and outstanding on a historical basis; 250,000,000 shares
authorized, 23,023,841 shares issued and outstanding on a pro
forma basis; and 250,000,000 shares authorized, 33,498,841
shares issued and outstanding on a pro forma as adjusted
basis(3)   230  230  335